
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD EcrE~vED
CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General ) JAN 122005
of the State of Illinois, STATEOFILLINOIS

Pdllut(ofl Control BoardComplainant,

vs. ) PCB No. 05-~P~f U
(Enforcement - Water)

CUNAT, INC., an
Illinois corporation,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Christopher D. Oswald
Mohan Alewelt, Priliaman & Adami
One North Old Capitol Plaza, Suite 325
Springfield, Illinois 62701-1323

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office
of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board a Complaint,
Notice of Filing, and a Certificate of Service on behalf of the
People of the State of Illinois, a copy of which is attached and
herewith served upon you.

Section 103.204(f) of the Pollution Control Board Procedural
Rules, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.204(f) provides: ~‘Fai1ure to file an
answer to this complaint within 60 days may have severe
consequences. Failure to answer will mean that all allegations
in the complaint will be taken as if admitted for purposes of
this proceeding. If you have any questions about this procedure,
you should contact the hearing officer assigned to this
proceeding, the Clerk’s Office or an attorney.”

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

BY: _______________

ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
188 W. Randolph St., 20th Fir.
Chicago, IL G0601
(312) 814-3816

DATE: January 12, 2005
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RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDJAN 12 2005

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Poll

Complainant, )

vs. ) PCBNo. ~
) (Enforcement- Water)

CUNAT, INC., anIllinois corporation, )
)

Respondent. )

COMPLAINT

Complainant,PeopleoftheStateof Illinois, by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralof

theStateofIllinois, complainsofRespondent,CUNAT, Inc., anIllinois corporation,asfollows:

COUNT I

VIOLATION OF SEWER CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

1. ThisComplaintis broughtonbehalfofthePEOPLEOF THE STATEOF

ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, onherownmotion

andat therequestoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) pursuantto

thetermsandprovisionsofSection31 oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415

ILCS 5/31 (2002).

2. TheIllinois EPA is an adnlinistrat -agenGy-estabi-ishedin theexecu~ve-branch--__——_____

oftheStategovernmentby Section4 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),andcharged,inter alia,

with thedutyofenforcingtheAct.

3. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,Respondent,CUNAT, INC., (“Cunat”)

is anIllinois corporationin goodstandingwith theillinois SecretaryofState.

4. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,CunatwasthedeveloperoftheRichmond

Condominiumsdevelopmentlocatedon thewestsideof Route12, Village ofRichmond

(“Richmond”),McHenryCounty,Illinois (“Site”).



5. OnJanuary4, 2002, theIllinois EPA issuedpermitNo. 2002-HB-5194 to Cunat

to constructasanitarysewerconnectionfrom theRichmondCondominiumsto theVillage of

Richmond’sSewerTreatmentPlant(“STP”). TheVillage ofRichmondis thepermitteeto own

andoperatethesanitarysewer.

6. OnSeptember8, 2003,theIllinois EPA, receivedacomplaintfrom theMeHenry

CountyHealthDepartmentregardingthedischargeofrawuntreatedsewageto thesurfaceofthe

groundalongRoute12 in theVillage ofRichmond. ThesewerservingtheRichmond

Condominiumswasincompleteandrawsewagewasspilling on the ground-surface.

7. OnSeptember9, 2003,theIllinois EPA inspectedthesiteandobservedthat

sewagehadaccumulatedin adepressionthatwasexcavatedfor theconstructionof a lift station.

Duringtheinspection,accumulatedsewagewasbeingpumpedfrom awet well to anearby

manholethatconnectedto an existingportionoftheVillage of Richmond’scollectionsystem.

8. Thesourceof thesewagewasCunat’sRichmondCondominiumsdevelopment,

which wasstill underconstructionatthetime ofthedischarge.

9. Section12(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(b)(2002),providesasfollows:

No personshall:

b) Construct,install, oroperateanyequipment,facility, vessel,or aircraft
capableofcausingorcontributingto waterpollution, or designedto
preventwaterpollution,of anytypedesignatedby Boardregulations,
without apermit grantedby theAgency,or in violationof any conditions
imposedby suchpermit.

10. Section3.3 15 oftheAct, 415 1LCS 5/3.315 (2002),definespersonas follows:

“PERSON”is anyindividual,partnership,co-partnership,firm, company,
limited liability company,corporation,association,joint stockcompany,
trust,estate,political subdivision,stateagency,or anyotherlegal entity, or
their legal representative,agentor assigns.
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11. Cunat,a corporation,is a“person”asthat termis definedin Section3.26 ofthe

Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.2692002).

12. Section309.202(a)oftheBoardWaterPollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

309.202(a),titled, ConstructionPermits,providesin pertinentpartasfollows:

(a) No personshallcauseor allow theconstructionofanynewtreatment
works,sewerorwastewatersourceorcauseor allow themodificationof
anyexistingtreatmentworks, sewerorwastewatersourcewithouta
constructionpermit issuedby theAgency;

13. SpecialCondition4 ofpermit No. 2002-HB-5194 providesasfollows:

Theoperationalportionof this permit is contingentuponcompletionof
constructionandstartofoperationofall downstreamtransportingandtreating
facilities.

14. Cunatdischargeduntreatedsewageto a sewerline prior to thecompletionof

constructionofsuchsewerline in violation ofSpecialCondition4 ofpermitNo. 2002-HB-5194.

15. By allowing rawsewageto bedischargedto theuncompletedsewerline in

violation ofSpecialCondition4 ofconstructionpermitNo. 2002-HB-5194, Respondentviolated

Section12(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(b) (2002),andSection309.202(a)of theBoardWater

Pollution Regulations,35 Iii. Adm. Code309.202(a).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully

requeststhat theBoardenteran orderagainstRespondent,CUNAT, INC., on this CountI:

1. Authorizingahearingin thismatteratwhich timetheRespondentwill berequired

• to answertheallegationsherein;

2. FindingthatRespondenthascausedor allowedviolationsofSection12(b)ofthe

Act, 35 Ill. Adm. Code309.202(a)andSpecialCondition4 ofpermitNo. 2002-RB-S194;
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3. OrderingRespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom any furtherviolations of

Section12(b)oftheAct, 35 ill. Adm. Code309.202(a)andpermitconditions;

4. Assessingacivil penaltyof$50,000againstRespondentfor eachviolation

oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code309.202(a),with anadditionalcivil penaltyof $10,000perday

for eachdaythat eachviolation continued;

5. Taxingall costsin this action, includingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneys

fees,againstRespondent;and

6. GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneral
Stateof Illinois

• MATTHEW J.DU1’~N,Chief
Environmental Enforcement!
AsbestosLitigation Division

QfCounsel:

ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureauNorth
188 WestRandolphStreet,

20
th Floor

Chicago,illinois 60601
(312) 814-3816
(312) 814-2347- fax
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AssistantAttorneyGeneral
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that I have served the attached

Complaint, Notice of Filing, and Certificate of Service via

United States Postal certified mail upon the following person:

Christopher ID. oswald
Mohan Alewelt, Prillaman & Adami
One North Old Capitol Plaza, Suite 325
Springfield, Illinois 62701-1323

• • ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
188 W. Randolph St., 20th Flr.
Chicago, Illinois 60601
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